Regular Session
March 28, 2016

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, March 28, 2016.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis
Brown, Lois Monday, and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the minutes from March
21, 2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Wayne Pantini presented the UCDA 2016-2018 Strategic Plan.

SUSPENDED TAX: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the suspended
tax request on 505 South Oak Street Creston, lowa. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Steve Akes, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report, BNSF Railroad Crossings on Tulip Avenue and Redwood
Avenue, and the bridge weight limit on Jaguar Avenue. FY17 IDOT Budget and
Construction Program: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the FY17
IDOT Secondary Roads Construction Program. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by
Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the FY17 IDOT Secondary Roads Budget. All
voting aye, motion carried.

AUDITOR: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign a Union County
Credit Card Agreement for Union County Real Estate Deputy Auditor, Lindsay Campbell. All
voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to pay claims 126700-126809. All
voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION 85.00
A-1 WINDOW 125.00 MIDWEST WHEEL 625.36
ABEL 72.00 MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP 78.88
ACCESS 2,815.34 NORSOLV SYSTEMS 149.95
ACS GOVERNMENT 1,350.80 OGDEN ENTERPRISES 7,707.48
BM SALES 138.00 O'HALLORAN 566.26
CARLTON 230.10 SCHILDBERG 37,692.74
COEN'S FURNITURE 534.98 SRVS TECHS 41.90
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 15.88 TL TOOLS 275.00
CRESTON PROFESSIONAL FIRE 1,170.00 US CELLULAR 69.01
GALLS-QUARTERMASTER 134.95 WALMART 5.40
GARRETT 40.00 WINDSTREAM 76.37
GREATAMERICA 123.40 ZIEGLER 773.46
GREEN VALLEY PEST 57.00 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL: 63,571.66
HANSEN 207.00

HAWKS 81.00 4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO 3541 ALLIANT 430.00
HY-VEE 1,342.00 DUCKWORTH 96.23
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES 185.08 MEDIACOM 137.01
IA SHERIFF & DEPUTIES ASO 125.00 VICKER PROGRAMMING & SRVS 108.00
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION 80.00 VISA/ISSB 328.77
LEAF 131.07 4000 EMERGNCY MANGEMNT FUND TTL: 1,100.01
MAIL SRVSS 475.98

MEDIACOM 919.23 4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER

MEYER LAB 119.93 A-1 WINDOW 21.00
MILLER 159.90 BOB BARKER CO 172.08
NISSLY 104.00 BYERS LOCK SHOP 9.45
NORTON 72.00 GREEN VALLEY PEST 36.00
PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL 395.00 IA SECRETARY OF STATE 30.00
PJGREUFE 1,500.00 JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION 110.00
RIEPE 95.00 MAINSTAY SYSTEMS 169.00
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF 4,520.00 TRUE VALUE 10.99
SELDIN COMPANY 331.00 VERIZON 440.17
SICOG 61,118.00 WINDSTREAM 832.83

STOVER 400.00 4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TOTAL: 1,831.52



THATCHER

WALTERSDORF

WILLETS & WOOSLEY
WINDSTREAM

0001 GENRL BASIC FUND TTL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMNTL
CENTRAL IA DETENTION CTR
CITY OF CRESTON

MAIL SRVSS

THOMSON REUTERS- WEST
WOODWARD YOUTH CORP
YOUTH EMERGENCY SERV
0002 GEN SUPPLMENTAL TTL:

0011 RURAL SRVSS BASIC
ACCESS

ALLIANT

BANKERS LEASING
BLAZEK

GRMC

HUSBAND

OFFICE MACHINES

0011 RURAL SRVSS BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND
ACCESS

AKES

AKIN

ALLIANT

BANKERS LEASING

C & J WRECKER

CRESTON FARM & HOME
FASTENAL

FOWLER

FRANK DUNN CO

GATR TRUCK

HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIP
HOLIDAY INN DM AIRPORT
HOLM'S/AMERICAN RADIATOR
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES

174.15
80.00
92.00
48.93

79,599.13

532.00
8,767.34
4,700.00

732.00

368.60
1,379.40

16,479.34

24.00
37.87
12.73
102.60
452.37
65.90
16.15
711.62

146.00
11.30
118.98
1,496.59
114.56
250.00
198.30
44.99
6,176.42
789.00
110.66
1,609.57
430.08
925.00
3,003.40

4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
BANKERS LEASING

BM SALES

MEDIACOM

4100 CO ASSESSMNT EXPENSE TOTAL:

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
ADAIR CO SHERIFF

ADAMS CO FREE PRESS
AISTROPE

CENTURY LINK

COUNSEL OFFICE

COUNTRY CARE CENTER
CROSSROADS

INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH

IA FOCUS

MELISSA S LARSON, P.C.
NISHNA PRODUCTIONS
NOSEKABEL

OPTIMAE LIFESRVSS
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE
RAY

RICHARD L WILSON PC

SIRF

SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL
STERLING HOTEL

SWANSON

UNION CO SHERIFF

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TOTAL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL

IA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE

IA DNR

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TOTAL:

GRAND TOTAL:

103.54

69.00
117.92
290.46

123.18
39.86
119.00
112.93
91.69
2,723.00
17,384.92
187.50
10.00
342.50
70.20
206.75
834.00
5,220.00
1,787.10
40.04
106.10
81.06
1,248.65
36.25
150.08
23.85
876.90
31,815.56

11,698.34
16,798.19
28,496.53

88,957.17
88,957.17

312,853.00

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:45 AM.

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

BY:

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



