The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, March 28, 2016. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Lois Monday, and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the minutes from March 21, 2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Wayne Pantini presented the UCDA 2016-2018 Strategic Plan.

SUSPENDED TAX: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the suspended tax request on 505 South Oak Street Creston, Iowa. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Steve Akes, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report, BNSF Railroad Crossings on Tulip Avenue and Redwood Avenue, and the bridge weight limit on Jaguar Avenue. **FY17 IDOT Budget and Construction Program**: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the FY17 IDOT Secondary Roads Construction Program. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the FY17 IDOT Secondary Roads Budget. All voting aye, motion carried.

AUDITOR: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign a Union County Credit Card Agreement for Union County Real Estate Deputy Auditor, Lindsay Campbell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to pay claims 126700-126809. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION	85.00
A-1 WINDOW	125.00	MIDWEST WHEEL	625.36
ABEL	72.00	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP	78.88
ACCESS	2,815.34	NORSOLV SYSTEMS	149.95
ACS GOVERNMENT	1,350.80	OGDEN ENTERPRISES	7,707.48
BM SALES	138.00	O'HALLORAN	566.26
CARLTON	230.10	SCHILDBERG	37,692.74
COEN'S FURNITURE	534.98	SRVS TECHS	41.90
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	15.88	TL TOOLS	275.00
CRESTON PROFESSIONAL FIRE	1,170.00	US CELLULAR	69.01
GALLS-QUARTERMASTER	134.95	WALMART	5.40
GARRETT	40.00	WINDSTREAM	76.37
GREATAMERICA	123.40	ZIEGLER	773.46
GREEN VALLEY PEST	57.00	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL:	63,571.66
HANSEN	207.00		
HAWKS	81.00	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND	
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	35.41	ALLIANT	430.00
HY-VEE	1,342.00	DUCKWORTH	96.23
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	185.08	MEDIACOM	137.01
IA SHERIFF & DEPUTIES ASO	125.00	VICKER PROGRAMMING & SRVS	108.00
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION	80.00	VISA/ISSB	328.77
LEAF	131.07	4000 EMERGNCY MANGEMNT FUND TTL:	1,100.01
MAIL SRVSS	475.98		
MEDIACOM	919.23	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
MEYER LAB	119.93	A-1 WINDOW	21.00
MILLER	159.90	BOB BARKER CO	172.08
NISSLY	104.00	BYERS LOCK SHOP	9.45
NORTON	72.00	GREEN VALLEY PEST	36.00
PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL	395.00	IA SECRETARY OF STATE	30.00
PJGREUFE	1,500.00	JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION	110.00
RIEPE	95.00	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS	169.00
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF	4,520.00	TRUE VALUE	10.99
SELDIN COMPANY	331.00	VERIZON	440.17
SICOG	61,118.00	WINDSTREAM	832.83
STOVER	400.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TOTAL:	1,831.52

THATCHER	174.15		
WALTERSDORF	80.00	4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
WILLETS & WOOSLEY	92.00	BANKERS LEASING	103.54
WINDSTREAM	48.93	BM SALES	69.00
0001 GENRL BASIC FUND TTL:	79,599.13	MEDIACOM	117.92
OUT GENNE BAGIOT OND TTE.	70,000.10	4100 CO ASSESSMNT EXPENSE TOTAL:	290.46
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMNTL			2001.10
CENTRAL IA DETENTION CTR	532.00	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	
CITY OF CRESTON	8,767.34	ADAIR CO SHERIFF	123.18
MAIL SRVSS	4,700.00	ADAMS CO FREE PRESS	39.86
THOMSON REUTERS- WEST	732.00	AISTROPE	119.00
WOODWARD YOUTH CORP	368.60	CENTURY LINK	112.93
YOUTH EMERGENCY SERV	1,379.40	COUNSEL OFFICE	91.69
0002 GEN SUPPLMENTAL TTL:	16,479.34	COUNTRY CARE CENTER	2,723.00
	,	CROSSROADS	17,384.92
0011 RURAL SRVSS BASIC		INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH	187.50
ACCESS	24.00	IA FOCUS	10.00
ALLIANT	37.87	MELISSA S LARSON, P.C.	342.50
BANKERS LEASING	12.73	NISHNA PRODUCTIONS	70.20
BLAZEK	102.60	NOSEKABEL	206.75
GRMC	452.37	OPTIMAE LIFESRVSS	834.00
HUSBAND	65.90	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	5,220.00
OFFICE MACHINES	16.15	PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE	1,787.10
0011 RURAL SRVSS BASIC TTL:	711.62	RAY	40.04
OUT NORAL SKV33 BASIC TTE.	711.02	RICHARD L WILSON PC	106.10
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND		SIRF	81.06
ACCESS	146.00	SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY	
	146.00		1,248.65
AKES	11.30	SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL	36.25
AKIN	118.98	STERLING HOTEL	150.08
ALLIANT	1,496.59	SWANSON	23.85
BANKERS LEASING	114.56	UNION CO SHERIFF	876.90
C & J WRECKER	250.00	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TOTAL:	31,815.56
CRESTON FARM & HOME	198.30	ACCO CANITARY LANDELL	
FASTENAL	44.99	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	44 000 04
FOWLER	6,176.42	IA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE	11,698.34
FRANK DUNN CO	789.00	IA DNR	16,798.19
GATR TRUCK	110.66	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	28,496.53
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIP	1,609.57	0500 00 11541 711 10011541105	
HOLIDAY INN DM AIRPORT	430.08	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE	
HOLM'S/AMERICAN RADIATOR	925.00	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	88,957.17
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	3,003.40	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TOTAL:	88,957.17
		GRAND TOTAL:	312,853.00
ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:45 AM.			

ATTEST:		BY:
	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN
		BOARD OF SUPERVISORS